
Partners in Justice Assignment List 
 
 

 
MORNING PANELS 
 
PANEL A – Holistic Lawyering  
 

1. Professor Deborah N. Archer, New York Law School 
2. Mary Beth Anderson, Esq., The Legal Aid Society 
3. Honorable Rolando T. Acosta, Supreme Court, New York County 
4. Professor Paris R. Baldacci, Cardozo School of Law 
5. Jennie Costello, Esq., Brooklyn Bar Association 
6. Honorable Philis Skloot Bamberger, Supreme Court, Bronx County 
7. Honorable Elma Bellini, Supreme Court (IDV), Monroe County 
8. Professor Adelle Bernhard, Pace Law School 
9. Honorable Joel L Blumenfeld, Supreme Court, Criminal Term, Queens 

County 
10. Professor Frank A. Bress, New York Law School 
11. Honorable Vito Caruso, Administrative Judge, Schenectady County 
12. Professor Stacy Caplow,  Brooklyn Law School 
13. Honorable Abraham Clott, Criminal Court, New York County 
14. Honorable Michael Corriero, Supreme Court, Criminal Term, New York 

County 
15. Lois Davis, Esq., New York County Lawyers’ Association 
16. Professor Peter Davis, Touro Law School 
17. Honorable Monica Drinane, Family Court, Bronx County 
18. Honorable John R. Dunne, Whiteman, Osterman, Hanna LLP 
19. Professor Mary Jo Ester, Brooklyn Law School 
20. Marilyn Flood, Esq., New York County Lawyers’ Association 
21. Professor Glenn Galbreath, Cornell Law School 
22. Professor Phillip Genty, Columbia Law School 
23. Professor Keri K. Gould, St. John’s University School of Law 
24. Jonathan Gradess, Esq., New York State Defenders Association 
25. Erin Guven, Esq., Legal Services of Hudson Valley 
26. Professor William Hellerstein, Brooklyn Law School 
27. Professor Randy Hertz, New York University School of Law 
28. Honorable Stephen Henrick, County Court, Albany County 
29. Professor Mariana Hogan, New York Law School 
30. Brooks Holland, Esq., New York County Defender Services 
31. Professor Conrad Johnson, Columbia Law School 
32. Honorable Robert T. Johnson, District Attorney, Bronx County 
33. Laura Johnson, Esq., Criminal Appeals Bureau, Legal Aid Society 
34. Professor Arlene S. Kanter, Syracuse University College of Law 



35. Honorable Timothy J. Lawliss, Family Court (IDV) Clinton County 
36. Professor Edward Lloyd, Columbia Law School 
37. Professor Lydie Pierre Louis, St. John’s Law School 
38. Robert D. Lonski, Esq., Erie County Bar Association Aid to Indigent 

Prisoners Society, Inc. 
39. Honorable Robert G. Main, Jr., Surrogate Franklin County 
40. Robert Mandelbaum, Law Clerk to Chief Judge Judith S. Kaye 
41. Honorable Antohony F. Marano, Supreme Court,  Nassau County 
42. Professor Suzette M. Melendez, Syracuse University 
43. Professor Vanessa Merton, Pace Law School 
44. Florian Miedel, Esq. Federal Defender Division of the Legal Aid Society 
45. Professor Teri Miller, SUNY at Buffalo Law School 
46. Professor JoAnne Miner, Cornell Law School 
47. Honorable Richard Molea, Court of Claims, Westchester County 
48. Debbie Mukamal, Esq. John Jay College of Criminal Justice, Prisoner Reentry 

Institute 
49. Honorable Valerie Brathwaite Nelson, Supreme Court, Queens County 
50. Honorable Juanita Bing Newton, Deputy Chief Administrative Judge of 

Justice Initiative and Administrative Judge, New York County 
51. Honorable Francis Nicolai, Administrative Judge, Westchester County 
52. Leonard Noisette, Esq., Neighborhood Defender Service of Harlem 
53. Charlie O’Brien, Esq. New York State Defenders Association 
54. Miriam Pismeny, Esq., Nassau/Suffolk Legal Services, Volunteer Lawyers 

Project 
55. Alan Rosenthal, Esq., Center for Community Alternatives 
56. Honorable John Rowley, Family and County Court (IDV) Tompkins County 

Court 
57. Sean M. Ryan, Esq.,  
58. Paul Samuels, Esq., Legal Action Center 
59. Jane Schreiber, Esq., Appellate Division, First Department 
60. Honorable Richard E. Sise, Court of Claims, Montgomery County 
61. Professor Lisa Smith, Brooklyn Law School 
62. McGregor Smyth, Esq., The Bronx Defenders 
63. Professor Gemma Solimene, Fordham University School of Law 
64. Professor Jane M. Spinak, Columbia University School of Law 
65. Thomas Terrizzi, Esq., Prisoners’ Legal Services of New York 
66. President Jeremy Travis, John Jay College of Criminal Justice 
67. Honorable Karen M. Uplinger, Syracuse City Court 
68. Manuel Vargas Esq., New York State Defenders Association 
69. Honorable Margaret Walsh, Family Court, Albany County 
70. Fran S. Winter, Esq., New York City Department of Homeless Services 
71. Carolyn Wilson, Esq., New York County Defender Services 
72. Honorable Joseph Zayas, Criminal Court, Queens County 
73. Professor Steven Zeidman, CUNY, School of Law at Queens College 
74. Professor Mary Zulack, Columbia University School of Law 

 
 



 
 
PANEL B – The Efficacy of Unbundling of Legal Services 
 

1. Professor Marianne Artusio, Touro College, Jacob D. Fuchsberg Law Center 
2. Honorable Ruth C. Balkin, Supreme Court, Nassau County 
3. Honorable Harold B. Beeler, Supreme Court, Civil Term New York County 
4. Professor William Brooks, Touro Law School 
5. Gerard A. Cabrera, Esq., Gay Men’s Health Crisis, Inc. 
6. Honorable Felix J. Catena, County Court, Montgomery County 
7. Honorable George B. Ceresia, Jr.,  Administrative Judge, Rensselaer County 
8. Honorable Cheryl E. Chambers, Supreme Court, Kings County 
9. Erin Collins, New York University School of Law, JD 2006 
10. Honorable Matthew J. D’Emic, Supreme Court, Criminal Term, Kings 

County 
11. Honorable Stephen Dougherty, Syracuse City Court 
12. Vincent e E. Doyle III, Connors & Vilardo, LLP 
13. Helen Druce, Esq., Onondaga County Bar Association 
14. Anne Erickson, Esq., Greater Upstate Law Project 
15. Kevin Elford, Esq. 
16. Susan Hendrick, Esq., Criminal Defense Division Legal Aid Society 
17. Honorable Martha Walsh Hood, Family Court (IDV), Onondaga County 
18. Honorable Lee H. Elkins, Family Court, Kings County 
19. Sheila A. Gaddis, Esq., Volunteer Legal Services Project of Monroe County, 

Inc. 
20. Nancy Ginsburg Esq., Juvenile Offender Project, Legal Aid Society 
21. Professor Ann Goldweber, St. John’s University School of Law 
22. Honorable Desmond A. Green, Criminal Court, Richmond County 
23. Maria L. Imperial, Association of the Bar of the City of New York Fund, Inc. 
24. Honorable Laura L. Jacobson, Supreme Court, Kings County 
25. Lynn M. Kelly, Esq., MFY Legal Services 
26. Professor Stefan H. Krieger, Hofstra University School of Law 
27. Professor Jonathan Oberman, Benjamin N. Cardozo School of Law 
28. Honorable Deborah Stevens Modica, Criminal Court, Queens County 
29. Ricardo E. Morales, Esq., New York City Housing Authority 
30. Norman Reimer, Esq., New York County Lawyers’ Association 
31. Honorable Dianne T. Renwick, Supreme Court, Civil Term, Bronx County 
32. Joshua Sanders, New York University School of Law, 2005 
33. Lisa Schreibersdorf, Esq., Brooklyn Defender Services 
34. Professor Michael A. Schwartz, Syracuse University College of Law 
35. Anthony L. Soudatt, Esq., Law & Technology Consulting 
36. Professor Suzanne E. Tomkins, State University of New York at Buffalo 

School of Law 
37. Honorable Shirley Troutman, Erie County Court 
38. Professor Ellen Yaroshefsky, Benjamin N. Cardozo School of Law 

 



 
PANEL C – “Civil Gideon”: The Right to Counsel and Its 
Absence 
 

1. Professor Melissa Breger, Albany Law School 
2. Professor Gina M. Calabrese, St. John’s University School of Law 
3. Juan Cartagena, Esq., Community Service Society 
4. Honorable John Carter, Supreme Court, Criminal Division, Bronx County 
5. Professor Claudia Angelos, New York University School of Law 
6. Catherine Christian, Esq., New York County Lawyers’ Association 
7. Honorable Joan Cooney, Supervising Judge, Family Court, Westchester 

County 
8. Honorable Joseph Covello, Supreme Court, Nassau County 
9. Honorable Janet DiFiore, Supreme Court, Westchester County 
10. Assistant District Attorney Emilio Estela, New York County District 

Attorney’s Office 
11. Honorable Mark H. Fandrich, Surrogate (IDV) Cayuga County 
12. Honorable Joseph Farneti, Supreme Court (IDV), Suffolk County 
13. Cynthia Feathers, Esq., Pro Bono Affairs, New York State Bar Association 
14. Professor Paula Galowitz, New York University School of Law 
15. Assistant District Attorney Gary Galperin, New York County District 

Attorney’s Office 
16. Honorable Christian Hummel, Surrogate, Rensselaer County 
17. Professor Donna H. Lee, CUNY School of Law 
18. Honorable Mary Anne Lehmann, Bringhamton City Court 
19. Professor Theo Liebmann, Hofstra Child Advocacy Clinic 
20. Honorable Karen I. Lupuloff, Criminal Court, New York County 
21. Professor Nancy Maurer, Albany Law School 
22. Professor Nancy Morawetz, New York University School of Law 
23. Honorable Ester M. Morgenstern, Supreme Court, Criminal Term (IDV), 

Queens County 
24. Lillian Moy, Esq., Legal Aid Society of Northeastern New York 
25. Honorable Michael Pietruszka, Erie County Court 
26. Professor Martha Rayner, Fordham University School of Law 
27. Marie A. Richardson, Esq., Civil Division,  Legal Aid Society 
28. Honorable Burton B. Roberts, Dreier LLP 
29. Professor Jenny Roberts, Syracuse University College of Law 
30. Honorable Terry Jane Ruderman, Court of Claims, Westchester County 
31. Honorable Joseph C. Teresi, Supreme Court, Albany County 
32. Honorable Laura Ward, Supreme Court, Criminal Term, New York County 
33. Catherine Weiss, Esq., Brennan Center for Justice at NYU School of Law 
34. Professor Lauris Wren, Hofstra Law School Asylum Clinic 

 
 
 
 



AFTERNOON BREAKOUT SESSIONS 
 
 
Federal Sentencing Enhancements, Mandatory Surcharges, 
and the Sex Offender Registration Act 
 

1. Honorable Elma Bellini, Supreme Court (IDV), Monroe County 
2. Professor Frank A. Bress, New York Law School 
3. Honorable Joseph Covello, Supreme Court, Nassau County 
4. Professor Peter Davis, Touro Law School 
5. Honorable Stephen Dougherty, Syracuse City Court 
6. Kevin Elford, Esq. 
7. Anne Erickson, Esq., Greater Upstate Law Project 
8. Honorable Mark H. Fandrich, Surrogate (IDV) Cayuga County 
9. Honorable Joseph Farneti, Supreme Court (IDV), Suffolk County 
10. Cynthia Feathers, Esq., Pro Bono Affairs, New York State Bar Association 
11. Marilyn Flood, Esq., New York County Lawyers’ Association 
12. Professor Mariana Hogan, New York Law School 
13. Laura Johnson, Esq., Criminal Appeals Bureau, Legal Aid Society 
14. Professor Keri K. Gould, St. John’s University School of Law 
15. Professor Bruce Green, Fordham University School of Law 
16. Honorable Desmond A. Green, Criminal Court, Richmond County 
17. Professor William Hellerstein, Brooklyn Law School 
18. Susan Hendrick, Esq., Criminal Defense Division Legal Aid Society 
19. Brooks Holland, Esq., New York County Defender Services 
20. Honorable Martha Walsh Hood, Family Court (IDV), Onondaga County 
21. Honorable Laura L. Jacobson, Supreme Court, Kings County 
22. Honorable Timothy J. Lawliss, Family Court (IDV), Clinton County 
23. Robert D. Lonski, Esq., Erie County Bar Association Aid to Indigent 

Prisoners Society, Inc. 
24. Honorable Robert G. Main, Jr., Surrogate Franklin County 
25. Honorable Francis Nicolai, Administrative Judge, Westchester County 
26. Charlie O’Brien, Esq. New York State Defenders Association 
27. Honorable Michael Pietruszka, Erie County Court 
28. Miriam Pismeny, Esq., Nassau/Suffolk Legal Services, Volunteer Lawyers 

Project 
29. Honorable Burt B. Roberts, Dreier LLP 
30. Norman Reimer, Esq., New York County Lawyers’ Association 
31. Honorable Dianne T. Renwick, Supreme Court, Civil Term, Bronx County 
32. Lisa Schreibersdorf, Esq., Brooklyn Defender Services 
33. McGregor Smyth, Esq., The Bronx Defenders 
34. Thomas Terrizzi, Esq., Prisoners’ Legal Services of New York 
35. Honorable Shirley Troutman, Erie County Court 

 
 



Housing 
 

1. Professor Paris R. Baldacci, Benjamin N. Cardozo School of Law 
2. Honorable Ruth C. Balkin, Supreme Court, Nassau County 
3. Honorable Harold B. Beeler, Supreme Court, Civil Term New York County 
4. Professor Adelle Bernhard, Pace Law School 
5. Gerard A. Cabrera, Esq., Gay Men’s Health Crisis, Inc. 
6. Honorable George B. Ceresia, Jr.,  Administrative Judge, Rensselaer County 
7. Professor Gina M. Calabrese, St. John’s University School of Law 
8. Honorable Joan Cooney, Supervising Judge, Family Court, Westchester 

County 
9. Honorable Matthew J. D’Emic, Supreme Court, Criminal Term, Kings 

County 
10. Honorable Janet DiFiore, Supreme Court, Westchester County 
11. Helen Druce, Esq., Onondaga County Bar Association 
12. Professor Glenn Galbreath, Cornell Law School 
13. Assistant District Attorney Gary Galperin, New York County District 

Attorney’s Office 
14. Nancy Ginsburg Esq., Juvenile Offender Project, Legal Aid Society 
15. Professor Ann Goldweber, St. John’s University School of Law 
16. Jonathan Gradess, Esq., New York State Defenders Association 
17. Erin Guven, Esq., Legal Services of Hudson Valley 
18. Honorable Christian Hummel, Sorrogate , Rensselaer County 
19. Professor Stefan H. Krieger, Hofstra University School of Law 
20. Professor Vanessa Merton, Pace Law School 
21. Professor JoAnne Miner, Cornell Law School 
22. Lillian Moy, Esq., Legal Aid Society of Northeastern New York 
23. Honorable Juanita Bing Newton, Deputy Chief Administrative Judge of 

Justice Initiative and Administrative Judge, New York County 
24. Professor Martha Rayner, Fordham University School of Law 
25. Professor Jenny Roberts, 
26. Andrew Scherer, Esq., Legal Services of New York City 
27. Honorable Jean T. Schneider, Civil Court of New York City Housing Part 
28. Professor Michael A. Schwartz,  
29. Professor Lisa Smith, 
30. Anthony L. Soudatt, Esq., Law & Technology Consulting 
31. Robin G. Steinberg, Esq., The Bronx Defenders 
32. President Jeremy Travis, John Jay College of Criminal Justice 
33. Fran S. Winter, Esq., New York City Department of Homeless Services 
34. Honorable Joseph Zayas, Criminal Court, Queens County 
35. Professor Steven Zeidman, CUNY, School of Law at Queens College 

 
 
 
 
 



Immigration 
 
1. Professor William Brooks, Touro Law School 
2. Honorable Vito Caruso, Administrative Judge, Schenectady County 
3. Catherine Christian, Esq. New York County Lawyers’ Association 
4. Honorable Abraham Clott, Criminal Court, New York County 
5. Honorable Felix J. Catena, County Court, Montgomery County 
6. Lois Davis, Esq., New York County Lawyers’ Association 
7. Honorable Monica Drinane, Family Court, Bronx County 
8. Honorable Lee H. Elkins, Family Court, Kings County 
9. Assistant District Attorney Emilio Estela, Esq., New York County District 

Attorney’s Office 
10. Professor Mary Jo Ester,  Brooklyn Law School 
11. Professor Paula Galowitz, New York University School of Law 
12. Professor Phillip Genty, 
13. Professor Randy Hertz, New York University School of Law 
14. Honorable Robert T. Johnson, District Attorney, Bronx County 
15. Honorable Judy Harris Kluger, Deputy Chief Administrative Judge for 

Court Operations and Planning 
16. Professor Edward Lloyd, Columbia Law School 
17. Professor Theo Liebmann, Hofstra Child Advocacy Clinic 
18. Professor Lydie Pierre Louis, St. John’s Law School 
19. Maria L. Imperial, Association of the Bar of the City of New York Fund, Inc. 
20. Robert Mandelbaum, Law Clerk to Chief Judge Judith S. Kaye 
21. Honorable Antohony F. Marano, Supreme Court,  Nassau County 
22. Professor Suzette M. Melendez, Syracuse University 
23. Professor Teri Miller, SUNY at Buffalo Law School 
24. Honorable Deborah Stevens Modica, Criminal Court, Queens County 
25. Professor Nancy Morawetz, New York University School of Law 
26. Professor Jonathan Oberman, Benjamin N. Cardozo School of Law 
27. Jane Schreiber, Esq., Appellate Division, First Department 
28. Professor Jane M. Spinak, Columbia University School of Law 
29. David Udell, Esq.,  Brennan Center For Justice 
30. Honorable Margaret Walsh, Family Court, Albany County 
31. Honorable Laura A. Ward, Supreme Court, Criminal Term, New York 

County 
32. Catherine Weiss, Esq., Brennan Center for Justice at NYU School of Law 
33. Carolyn Wilson, Esq., New York County Defender Services 
34. Professor Lauris Wren, Hofstra Law School Asylum Clinic 
35. Professor Ellen Yaroshefsky, Benjamin N. Cardozo School of Law 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 
Employment 
 
 
 

1. Professor Claudia Angelos, New York University of Law 
2. Professor Marianne Artusio, Touro College, Jacob D. Fuchsberg Law Center 
3. Mary Beth Anderson, The Legal Aid Society 
4. Professor Deborah Archer, New York Law School 
5. Professor Melisa Breger, Albany Law School 
6. Honorable Joel L. Blumenfeld, Supreme Court, Criminal Term, Queens 

County 
7. Juan Cartagena, Esq., Community Service Society 
8. Honorable John Carter, Supreme Court, Criminal Division, Bronx County 
9. Erin Collins, New York University School of Law, JD 2006 
10. Honorable Michael Corriero, Supreme Court, Criminal Term, New York 

County 
11. Jennie Costello,  Brooklyn Bar Association 
12. Vincent E. Doyle III, Connors & Vilardo, LLP 
13. Honorable John R. Dunne, Whiteman, Osterman, Hanna LLP 
14. Fern A. Fisher, Administrative Judge, New York County 
15. Sheila A. Gaddis, Esq., Volunteer Legal Services Project of Monroe County, 

Inc. 
16. Honorable Stephen W. Herrick, County Court, Albany County 
17. Lynn M. Kelly, Esq., MFY Legal Services 
18. Professor Donna H. Lee, CUNY School of Law 
19. Honorable Mary Anne Lehmann, Bringhamton City Court 
20. Honorable Karen I. Lupuloff, Criminal Court, New York County 
21. Honorable Richard Molea, Court of Claims, Westchester County 
22. Honorable Ester M. Morgenstern, Supreme Court, Criminal Term (IDV), 

Queens County 
23. Ricardo E. Morales, Esq., New York City Housing Authority 
24. Debbie Mukamal, Esq., John Jay College of Criminal Justice, Prisoner Reentry 

Institute 
25. Leonard Noisette, Esq., Neighborhood Defender Service of Harlem 
26. Honorable Karen M. Uplinger, Syracuse City Court 
27. Alan Rosenthal, Esq. Center for Community Alternatives 
28. Honorable John Rowley, Tompkins County Court 
29. Honorable Terry Jane Ruderman, Court of Claims, Westchester County 
30. Sean M. Ryan, Esq., 
31. Joshua Sanders, New York University School of Law, 2005 
32. Honorable Richard E. Sise, Court of Claims, Montgomery County 
33. Professor Suzanne E. Tompkins, State University of New York at Buffalo 

School of Law 
34. Honorable Sharon S. Townsend, Administrative Judge, Erie County 



35. Professor Mary Zulack, Columbia University School of Law 
 
 


